

GAHC040007582022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : Crl.A. 20/2022

1:Mecy Jongloju
W/o Shri Sang Norbu Saidu

permanent resident of Village Khoina
PO and PS Nafra
West Kameng District
Arunachal Pradesh
Pin 790001

VERSUS

1:Rinchin Dorjee Saidu and Anr.
S/o Late Raju Saidu

Permanent Resident of Village Khoina
PO and PS Nafra
West Kameng District
Arunachal Pradesh
Pin 790001

2:THE STATE OF AP
Represented through the Public Prosecutor.

Advocate for the Petitioner : T Tsering
Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP

**BEFORE
HONBLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

ORDER

Date : 13.07.2022

Heard Mr. T. Tsering, learned counsel for the applicant and also heard Mr. J. Tsering, learned P.P. for the State respondent.

This appeal is directed against the judgment and order dated 16.09.2021, passed in Bomdila Session Case No. 4/2020, by the District & Sessions Judge, Bomdila. It is to be noted here that vide impugned judgment and order dated 16.09.2021, the learned Court below has convicted the appellant under Section 25 (1)(a) of the Arms Act and sentenced him to suffer imprisonment of 3(three) years and also to pay a fine of Rs. 1,000/- in default to suffer R.I for another period of 6 months and also convicted him under Section 324 of IPC and sentenced to suffer imprisonment for a period of 1(one) year and to pay a fine of Rs. 1,000/- in default to suffer imprisonment for another period of 6(six) period.

Admit.

Call for the record from the learned Court below.

Let notice be issued to the respondent returnable in 4(four) weeks.

Since, Mr. J. Tsering, learned P.P. entered appearance on behalf of respondent No.2, no formal notice is required to be issued. However, requisite extra copy of the petition be furnished to him during the course of the day.

Steps upon respondent No.1 be taken by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process, within a week from today.

List the matter after 4(four) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant